

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 20385 of 2022**

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 20385 of 2022**

=====

MUKUND NATHUBHAI SHAH

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR TEJAS P SATTA(3149) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

ANKIT N MEHTA(7302) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS MAITHILI MEHTA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ILESH J. VORA

Date : 28/11/2023

ORAL ORDER

ORDER IN CR.M.A. NO.20385 OF 2022:-

Rule returnable on 13.02.2024. Learned APP waives service of notice of rule for the respondent-State.

ORDER IN CR.M.A. (FOR STAY) NO.1 OF 2023:-

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the present case, *prima facie* it appears that civil dispute has been given a colour of criminal offence.

In such circumstances, case is made out for granting interim relief, as prayed for. Interim relief in terms of para 8(B) is granted till further orders.

ABHISHEK

Sd/-
(ILESH J. VORA,J)